

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM, THE CITY OF BRISTOL PENSION  
FUND, and THE CITY OF OMAHA POLICE  
AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on  
behalf of themselves and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INSULET CORPORATION, DUANE  
DESISTO, PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,  
ALLISON DORVAL, and BRIAN ROBERTS

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 15-12345-MLW

CLASS ACTION

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....6

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....6

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD.....6

    A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....6

    B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....8

III. FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE FIRST CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....10

    A. The Amount of the Recovery Supports the Requested Fee .....11

    B. The Skill and Experience of Counsel Support The Requested Fee .....12

    C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....13

    D. The Risk of Non-Payment Was High .....13

    E. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Litigation by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Supports the Requested Fee .....14

    F. Awards in Similar Cases Support The Requested Fee.....15

    G. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....15

    H. Lead Plaintiffs Have Approved the Requested Fee .....16

    I. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee.....17

IV. THE EXPENSES INCURRED ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....18

V. LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA .....19

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Ahearn v. Credit Suisse First Boston LLC</i> ,<br>No. 03-CV-10956 (JLT), slip op. (D. Mass. June 7, 2006) .....     | 19             |
| <i>Bacchi v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 12-11280-DJC, 2017 WL 5177610 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2017).....          | 7              |
| <i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 299 (1985).....                                    | 15             |
| <i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> ,<br>79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....   | 7              |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 472 (1980).....  | 6              |
| <i>Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. iStar Fin., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 1:08-cv-03612-RJS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2013).....   | 7              |
| <i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... | 13             |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> ,<br>No. 99-485-B, 2001 WL 1609383 (D.N.H. Dec. 5, 2001) .....                             | 9              |
| <i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)..... | 10             |
| <i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> ,<br>No. 08-cv-03758 (VM), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011) .....               | 10             |
| <i>In re CVS Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 01-11464 (JLT), slip op. (D. Mass. Sept. 7, 2005) .....                    | 7              |
| <i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> ,<br>495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....   | 13             |
| <i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997) .....                          | 6              |
| <i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> ,<br>No. 10-3213, 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012) .....              | 7              |

*In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-11064 (NMG), 2012 WL 6184269 (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2012).....19, 20

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
 No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....7

*In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.*,  
 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....18

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....16

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.*,  
 No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) .....13

*In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 3:14-cv-00367-SI, 2016 WL 3457165 (D. Or. June 24, 2016).....7

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
 No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....16

*Hill v. State St. Corp.*,  
 No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)..... *passim*

*Hoff v. Popular Inc.*,  
 No. 3:09-cv-01428-GAG, 2011 WL 13209610 (D.P.R. Nov. 2, 2011).....7

*In re L.G. Philips LCD Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:07-cv-00909-RJS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011) .....8

*In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.*,  
 138 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001) .....17

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 1430, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005).....8, 11, 13

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....10

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....20

*Mathein v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-00087-DAD-SAB, 2018 WL 1993727 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2018).....2

*McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.*,  
 Case No. C07-800 MJP, slip op. (W.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2010).....8

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
 No. 09-cv-554-JNL, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016) ..... *passim*

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....9

*In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 No. 04-cv-10981, 2014 WL 5810625 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2014) .....7

*New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
 No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009).....8, 9

*Public Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.*,  
 No. 4:08-cv-1859 (CEJ), slip op. (E.D. Mo. Apr. 23, 2014).....7

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. Sept. 28, 2005).....7, 8, 10, 11

*Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) .....10, 14

*In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....8

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
 No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2006).....12

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....15

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....6, 8

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....6, 8, 10

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....9

*In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8, 9

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....19, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....17

L. Bulan, E. Ryan & L. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2017  
Review and Analysis*, Cornerstone Research (2018).....11

S. Randazzo & J. Palank, “Legal Fees Cross New Mark: \$1,500 an Hour,” *The  
Wall Street Journal*, Feb. 9, 2016 .....9

S. Starykh & S. Boettrich, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation*,  
NERA Economic Consulting (Jan. 29, 2018).....8, 11
